
2024 WRA SPRING MEETING – HAWKES BAY CHAMPS – DON WHITEMAN MEMORIAL AGG 

We had a higher than normal attendance as the NZ F Open team were training on the range on Thursday and Friday.  

They are training for the World Champs in Bisley and shot in the rain on Friday.  There were a few spots of rain on 

Saturday and we stayed dry on Sunday.  The wind was from the south on the weekend and got stronger and tricky at 

600 after lunch on Saturday.  On Sunday it was coming over the hills from the left and was a testing frontal fishtail. 

SPRING MEETING RESULTS 

Surname Initials Club Grade   500yds 500yds 600yds Agg 

                  

Scott M Te Puke FO   60.09 60.05 59.05 179.19 

Shaun E Cheltenham FO   60.05 60.07 59.06 179.18 

Ian H Cheltenham FO   60.05 60.06 59.02 179.13 

Chris P H Bay FO   60.05 60.05 58.05 178.15 

Iain M Whangerei FO   60.06 60.05 58.02 178.13 

Willie S Akarana FO   60.06 60.08 56.03 176.17 

Steve M Clevedon FO   59.05 60.07 57.02 176.14 

Mike C Ashburton FO   59.06 59.04 58.02 176.12 

Stephen H Cheltenham FO   59.04 60.06 56.03 175.13 

Simon B Clevedon FO   59.05 60.05 55.03 174.13 

Shane K Gisborne FO   59.03 56.05 58.04 173.12 

Damien M Clevedon FO   59.05 59.07 54.01 172.13 

Liza S Akarana FO   60.07 59.02 52.01 171.10 

Pieter K Te Puke FO   58.07 58.04 54.01 170.12 

Craig H Karori FO   57.04 57.03 56.04 170.11 

Peter K Cheltenham FO   60.07 60.02 49.01 169.10 

Stefan 

Van der 

W Clevedon FO   59.06 58.06 50.00 167.12 

Frank D Masterton FO   58.03 56.02 49.01 163.06 

Bjorn H Trentham FO   59.04 52.01 50.02 161.07 

                  

Sax D Hawkes Bay FPR   60.03 56.01 50.01 166.05 

Matt  A Petone FPR   45.00 51.01 46.01 142.02 

                  

Mike D Trentham FTR-C   59.03 55.01 50.01 164.05 

Louise N Otorohanga FTR-C   56.00 57.04 43.00 156.04 

                  



Saul R Karori FTR    60.05 60.05 54.01 174.11 

Daryl M Petone FTR   59.05 57.04 46.00 162.09 

                  

John  McL Masterton A   49.05 50.02 50.03 149.10 

Rob J Gisborne A   50.06 50.06 47.03 147.15 

Ross G 

Hamilton 

Whatawhata A   50.07 50.05 47.03 147.15 

Jared M Masterton A   49.04 50.05 48.03 147.12 

Amy H Cheltenham A   50.07 50.08 46.02 146.17 

BJ  M Trentham A   49.05 49.07 47.03 145.15 

Owen W Masterton A   50.05 49.06 46.01 145.12 

Kevin W Trentham A   48.03 49.03 48.02 145.08 

Ross M Trentham A   49.05 50.08 44.02 143.15 

Jason  W Clevedon A   50.05 49.07 43.03 142.15 

Finn D Trentham A   49.07 43.02 43.01 135.10 

                  

Rob M Petone B   50.06 50.06 48.02 148.14 

Mark L Otorohanga B   47.04 50.07 47.03 144.14 

John D Karori B   50.06 49.05 43.00 142.11 

James C Clevedon B   50.03 48.04 44.00 142.07 

                  

Michael J Gisorne C   47.02 49.03 44.02 140.07 

Hayden G Masterton C   45.01 48.04 44.02 137.07 

                  

Murray D Trentham T   48.03 45.01 41.02 134.06 

                  

Andre D Petone 303   43.00 43.01 42.00 128.01 

James C Clevedon 303   43.02 42.00 38.02 123.04 

Jason  W Clevedon 303   40.00 42.02 40.00 122.02 

Mark L Otorohanga 303   42.03 41.01 27.00 110.04 

 



 
Scott M, FO Champion    John M TRA Champion 

 

 

Rob M, B Grade Champion    Mike D, FTR-C Champion 



 

Andre D, .303 Champion        Saul R, FTR Champion 

 

 

Murray D, Tyro Champion                                Shaun E, F Open runner up.   

                                                                              Rob J, the TRA runner up had left, he had a long drive home. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE NZ CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS      F OPEN 

  

 

Gold: Peter K, 59.4. Silver: Simon B,58.4. Bronze: Iain M, 58.1.    Mike C, 57.2,    Shaun E, 57.1, 

Chris P, 57.1, Ian H, 56.2,       Craig H, 53.1,    Liza S 52.1. 

TR Champion of Champions 

 

Gold: John M, 49.1 Silver: Amy H, 48.2 Bronze: Finn D, 47.3 Jared M, 46.2, Ross G, 46.2, Rob J, 44.2. 

 

 

 

 

 



FTR-C Champion of Champions 

 

Gold: Louise N, 51.3, Silver: Mike D, 47.1 Bronze: Mark, L 47. 

FTR Champion of Champions 

 

Gold: Saul R, 58.2,  Silver: Steve M, 57.2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FPR Champion of Champions 

 

Gold: Daryl M, 52,1. 

 

HAWKES BAY CHAMPIONSHIP 

Coached Teams 

F Class Teams 

Winners: Cheltenham. Ian H coached, Shaun E, 56.5, Steve H, 

53.1, Peter K, 56.2  Total 165.8. 

 

Runners Up: Trentham, Bjorn and Aaron coached, Mike D, 

48.1, Bjorn H, 51 Aaron J, 50.2. Total 149.3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TR Teams 

Winners: Trentham, Ross M coached, BJ M, 48.4, Finn D, 48.4, 

Kevin W, 46.1. Total 142.9 

 

Runners up: Otorohanga(don), Ross G coached, Jason W, 50.4, 

Mark L, 46.3, James C, 45.2. Total141.9. 

 

3rd, Mastenham, John and Amy coached, Amy 49.5, Hayden G, 43, 

John M, 48.4. Total 140.9 

 

THE HAWKES BAY CHAMPS 

Surname Initials Club Grade   800yds 800yds 900yds Agg 

                  

Iain M Whangerei FO   60.07 60.06 58.06 178.19 

Willie S Akarana FO   58.05 60.04 59.02 177.11 

Mike C Ashburton FO   57.02 59.07 58.06 174.15 

Peter  K Cheltenham FO   59.03 59.03 56.01 174.07 

Shaun  E Cheltenham FO   59.04 56.00 58.04 173.08 

Pieter K Te Puke FO   55.02 59.05 57.01 171.08 

Scott M Te Puke FO   55.03 57.04 58.03 170.10 

Frank D Masterton FO   56.01 58.04 55.02 169.07 

Chris P H Bay FO   57.02 50.03 60.05 167.10 

Liza S Akarana FO   58.03 53.02 56.01 167.06 

Nick C Clevedon FO   57.04 56.03 53.02 166.09 

Bjorn H Trentham FO   56.02 58.04 52.01 166.07 

Craig  H Karori FO   53.02 56.03 53.02 162.07 

Steve  H Cheltenham FO   52.02 54.02 56.00 162.04 

Maurice S Karori FO   51.01 49.00 44.00 144.01 

                  

Aaron  J Trentham FPR   53.01 51.02 54.01 158.04 

                  

Mike D Trentham FTR-C   56.01 50.00 54.00 160.01 

                  

Saul R Karori FTR    56.02 56.01 56.04 168.07 

Daryl M Petone FTR   51.01 48.02 56.01 155.04 

                  

Jason  W Clevedon A   48.05 47.02 49.03 144.10 

Amy H Cheltenham A   45.01 48.04 49.05 142.10 

John Mc Masterton A   46.01 48.05 48.03 142.09 

Ross M Trentham A   47.02 49.02 46.02 142.06 

BJ  M Trentham A   48.05 47.04 46.02 141.11 

Ross G 
Hamilton 
Whatawhata A   47.03 46.02 48.05 141.10 

Finn D Trentham A   45.03 47.01 48.04 140.08 

Kevin  W Trentham A   44.01 44.02 48.05 136.08 

Andre D Petone A   45.01 44.02 45.00 134.03 



                  

James C Clevedon B   48.02 48.05 45.02 141.09 

Rob M Petone B   44.02 47.02 46.02 137.06 

John D Karori B   46.04 46.01 44.03 136.08 

Mark L Otorohanga B   46.03 48.04 41.02 135.09 

                  

Hayden G Masterton C   47.03 44.02 48.03 139.08 

                  

Murray D Trentham T   44.03 45.02 41.02 130.07 

 

Not everyone could stay for the prize giving with long distances to Travel home. 

 

Ian M, F Open Champion. 

Willie S, Runner Up (no photo) 

Mike C, 3rd. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Peter K, 4th 

Shaun E, 5th 

Pieter K, 6th (no photo) 

 

 

A Grade Winner: Jason W (no photo) 

Runner up: Amy H. 

B Grade Winner: James C, (no photo) 

FTR Winner: Saul R. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FPR Winner: Aaron J 

 

FTR-C Winner: Mike D. 

 

C Grade Winner: Hayden G. 

 

Tyro Winner: 

Murray D. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                             

 

TR Long Range Agg: Amy H. 

TR 1st 800 yd cup: Jason W. 

TR Short Range Agg: James C. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Concurrent Teams at 900yds 

F Class, The Buffalo Cup: Cheltenham, Peter K, Shaun E, Stephen H. 

TR, The Ongaonga Cup: Trentham, Kevin W, Finn D, Ross M. 

 



THE DON WHITEMAN MEMORIAL AGGREGATE   (2 Day Agg) 

Surname Initials Club Grade   
Spring 
Meet 

HBC DWM 

                

Iain M Whangerei FO   178.13 178.19 356.32 

Willie S Akarana FO   176.17 177.11 353.28 

Shaun E Cheltenham FO   179.18 173.08 352.26 

Mike C Ashburton FO   176.12 174.15 350.27 

Scott M Te Puke FO   179.19 170.10 349.29 

Chris P H Bay FO   178.15 167.10 345.25 

Peter K Cheltenham FO   169.10 174.07 343.17 

Pieter K Te Puke FO   170.12 171.08 341.20 

Liza S Akarana FO   171.10 167.06 338.16 

Stephen H Cheltenham FO   175.13 162.04 337.17 

Craig H Karori FO   170.11 162.07 332.18 

Frank D Masterton FO   163.06 169.07 332.13 

Bjorn H Trentham FO   161.07 166.07 327.14 

                

Mike D Trentham FTR-C   164.05 160.01 324.06 

                

Saul R Karori FTR    174.11 168.07 342.18 

Daryl M Petone FTR   162.09 155.04 317.13 

                

John  McL Masterton A   149.10 142.09 291.19 

Ross G 
Hamilton 
Whatawhata A   

147.15 142.06 289.21 

Amy H Cheltenham A   146.17 142.10 288.27 

BJ  M Trentham A   145.15 141.11 286.26 

Jason  W Clevedon A   142.15 144.10 286.25 

Ross M Trentham A   143.15 142.06 285.21 

Kevin W Trentham A   145.08 136.08 281.16 

Finn D Trentham A   135.10 140.08 275.18 

                

Rob M Petone B   148.14 137.06 285.20 

James C Clevedon B   142.07 141.09 283.16 

Mark L Otorohanga B   144.14 135.09 279.23 

John D Karori B   142.11 136.08 278.19 

                

Hayden G Masterton C   137.07 139.08 276.15 

                

Murray D Trentham T   134.06 130.07 264.13 

 



F Open Winner: Iain M. 

Runner Up: Willie S. (no photo) 

3rd: Shaun E. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4th: Mike C.  

                                                                                                      5th: Scott M.                6th: Chris P.  (no photo)  

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

A Grade Winner: John M.                                             A Grade Runner Up: Amy H. 

 



 FTR Winner: 

Saul R. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                    

  

FTR-C Winner: 

Mike D. 

   

 

C Grade Winner: 

Hayden G. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B Grade Winner: Rob M 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Tyro Winner: Murray D. 


